

CASE NO. 17-3065

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**K.D., by and through her parents, Theresa and Jonathan Dunn;
THERESA DUNN; JONATHAN DUNN, individually,
Plaintiffs – Appellants**

v.

**DOWNINGTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant – Appellee**

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 16-0165
The Honorable Lawrence F. Stengel**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
AND VOLUME I OF JOINT APPENDIX (A-001 TO A-041)**

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
JUDITH A. GRAN
SARAH E. ZUBA

Reisman Carolla Gran LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
856.354.0021

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. K.D.’s Kindergarten (2011-2012) School Year and Subsequent Identification as a Student Eligible for Special Education	7
B. K.D.’s First Grade (2012-2013) and Second Grade (2013-2014) School Years	9
C. Evaluations Completed and IEPs Proposed in 2014 and Eventual Unilateral Placement in January 2015	13
D. Procedural History	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Erred in the Application of <i>Andrew F.</i>	18
A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Applying a “Meaningful Benefit” Test Without Engaging in the Detailed and Rigorous Inquiry Required by <i>Andrew F.</i>	18
B. K.D.’s IEPs Were Not Reasonably Calculated to Result in Progress Appropriate in Light of K.D.’s Circumstances.....	25

1.	The Colorado district court decision on remand illustrates appropriate application of the <i>Andrew F.</i> Test	25
2.	<i>Andrew F.</i> requires that federal courts measure IEPs against IDEA’s explicit requirements	29
3.	From June 2012 through December 2014, K.D.’s IEP goals were deficient and not appropriately ambitious in light of her circumstances.....	31
4.	The district court’s erred in finding that K.D.’s 2012-2013 IEP had measurable goals was clearly erroneous.....	38
5.	DASD failed to follow regulations requiring periodic review of the IEP to address lack of progress	40
6.	DASD did not offer K.D. any program for ESY 2015 and the 2015-2016 school year	41
II.	The District Court Erred in Refusing to Admit Additional Evidence Submitted by Parents.....	43
A.	The Appropriate Test is Whether the Evidence is Relevant, Non-Cumulative and Useful in Determining Whether Congress’ Goals Have Been Reached for the Child	43
B.	The District Court Erred in Refusing to Supplement the Record with Evidence Relevant to the ADA/504 Discrimination Claims But Not Relevant to the IDEA FAPE Claims	44
III.	The District Court Erred in Ruling Against K.D. on Her Discrimination Claims	47
A.	K.D. Has 504/ADA Rights That Are Distinct from Her IDEA Rights	47
B.	DASD Violated K.D.’s Rights Under Section 504 and the ADA.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 22

Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)..... *passim*

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 24

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 23, 24

C.J. v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist., No. 17382-15-16 (Pa. ODR July 11, 2016)..... 39

Carlisle Area Sch. Dist. v. Scott P., 62 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995) 5

Century Indem. Co. v. Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s, 584 F.3d 513 (3d Cir. 2009) 21

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51, 74 (2011) 21

D.K. v. Abington Sch. Dist., 696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 43

D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ., 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010) 4

Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Woody, 865 F.3d 303, 310-313 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 43

Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1, 798 F.3d 1329, 1341-1342 (10th Cir. 2015), *vacated*, 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)..... 28

Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1, No. 12-cv-2620-LTB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22111 (D. Colo. Feb. 12, 2018)..... 25, 27, 28, 34

Andrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. No. RE-1, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128659, at *4 (D. Colo. Sept. 15, 2014)..... 27, 40

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch., 137 S. Ct. 743, 756 (2017) 47

G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth., 802 F.3d 601, 625 (3d Cir. 2015) 29

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 25

H.B. v. Abington Sch. Dist., No. 18081-16-17 (Pa. ODR March 21, 2017)..... 6

H.E. v. Walter D. Palmer Learning Partners Charter Sch., 873 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2017) 5

Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954) 25

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 23

I.H. v. Cumberland Valley Sch. Dist., 842 F. Supp. 2d 762 (M.D. Pa. 2012)..... 41

J.S. v. Hous. Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017) 47

Kaplan v. First Options, 19 F.3d 1503 (3d Cir. 1994) 21

L.O. v. New York City Dep't of Educ., 822 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 40

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 24

M.C. ex rel. J.C. v. Cent. Reg'l Sch. Dist., 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 40

M.C. v. Antelope Valley Union High Sch. Dist., 852 F.3d 840 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 556 (2017)..... 40

M.D. v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist., No. 15949-14-15 (Pa. ODR Jan. 19, 2016)..... 6

M.M. v. Sch. Dist. of Greenville Cnty., 303 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2002) 4

Mark H. v. Hamamoto, 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010) 45, 48

McGann v. Cinemark USA, Inc., 873 F.3d 218, 224 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 5, 47

McLaurin v. Oklahoma St. Regents for Higher Educ., 339 U.S. 637 (1950) 24

Methacton Sch. Dist. v. D.W., No. 16-2582, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166716, at *18 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 6, 2017)..... 39

Mills v. Bd. of Educ. of Dist. of Columbia, 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972) 23

Moorestown Twp. Bd. of Educ. v. S.D., 811 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D.N.J. 2011) 41

Oberti v. Bd. of Educ., 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993) 43

Olmstead v. L.C., 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 48

Pa. Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth, 347 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972) 23

Pa. Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth, 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1972) 23

R.K. & D.K. v. Clifton Bd. of Educ., 587 F. App'x 17 (3d Cir. 2014) 43

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 24

Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R., 680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012) 4

S.H. v. State-Operated Sch. Dist. of City of Newark, 336 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2003).. 4

S.M. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila., No. 15378-14-15 (Pa. ODR Jan. 31, 2015)..... 38

S.S. v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist., No. 17367-15-16 (Pa. ODR Nov. 6, 2016)..... 5

Sch. Dist. of Phila. v. Kirsch, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 2819 (3d Cir. Feb. 5, 2018) 42

Shane T. v. Carbondale Area Sch. Dist., No. 3:16-0964, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163683 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 41

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S.1 (1948) 23

Shore Reg'l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. P.S., 381 F.3d 194, 199 (3d Cir. 2004) 4

Susan N. v. Wilson Sch. Dist., 70 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5, 43

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971) 24

Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629 (1950) 24

T.F. v. Fox Chapel Area Sch. Dist., 589 F. App’x 594 (3d Cir. 2014) 5

Tennessee v. Lane, 542 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 23

VICI Racing, LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc., 763 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 5

Wormuth v. Lammersville Union Sch. Dist., No. 2:15-cv-01572, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9990, at *35 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2018) 45

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § §§1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)..... 30

20 U.S.C. § §1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)(aa) 30, 31

20 U.S.C. § 1412(d)(4)(A) 31

20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(1)(B)..... 31

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A) 30

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)-(IV) 26

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV) 30

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)..... 31

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(ii)..... 43

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

29 U.S.C. § 705(20) 47

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 12131 1

Other Authorities

Endrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1, No. 15-827, Transcript of Oral Argument (Jan. 11, 2017) 22

Genna Steinberg, *Amending § 1415 of the IDEA: Extending Procedural Safeguards to Response-to-Intervention Students*, 46 Colum. J. L. & Soc. Probs. 393 (2013) 33

S. Rep. No. 94-455, at 5 (1975)..... 44

Joseph K. Torgesen, *Remedial Interventions for Students with Dyslexia: National Goals and Current Accomplishments* at 2, in Richardson, S., & Gilger, J. (Eds.) *Research-Based Education and Intervention: What We Need to Know*. (pp. 103-124) Boston: International Dyslexia Association, 2005..... 37

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Q&A on U.S. Supreme Court Decision: Endrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1* (2017).....26, 30, 31

Sharon Vaughn, et al., *Why Intensive Interventions are Necessary for Students with Severe Reading Difficulties*, 47(5) *Psychology in the Schools* 432 (2010) 32

Jeanne Wanzek, et al., *Response to Varying Amounts of Time in Reading Intervention with Low Response to Intervention*, 41(2) *J. of Learning Disabilities* 126 (2008) 32

Mark C. Weber, *A New Look at Section 504 and the ADA in Special Education Cases*, 16 *Tex. J. on C.L. & C.R.* 1, 15 (2010)..... 48

Mark C. Weber, *Procedures and Remedies Under Section 504 and the ADA for Public School Children with Disabilities*, 32 *J. Nat’l Ass’n L. Jud.* 611 (2012) 48

Regulations

22 Pa. Code § 15.2 47

22 Pa. Code § 15.3 47

34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(1) 47

34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a).....	30
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(1)(i).....	31
34 C.F.R. § 300.324	31, 41
34 C.F.R. § 34.324(b)(1)(ii)(C)	42
